
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004003-2025 

Contract

FEW1490 - Arts and Music Therapy Services for Looked
After Children

Leicester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-004003

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04dc4d  

Published 6 February 2025, 3:25pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Leicester City Council

City Hall (4th Floor), 115 Charles Street

Leicester

LE1 1FZ

Email

procurement-asc@leicester.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKF21 - Leicester

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004003-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/004003-2025
mailto:procurement-asc@leicester.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.leicester.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.leicester.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

FEW1490 - Arts and Music Therapy Services for Looked After Children

Reference number

DN760009

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Bullfrog Arts are able to engage the most vulnerable children and young people of Leicester

http://www.leicester.gov.uk
http://www.leicester.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

City in high quality arts activities. Using mainly singing and music, the work focuses on
improving emotional health, well-being and self-efficacy. All the work is carefully tailored to
meet the needs of the individual and support the creative, expressive and musical ability of
those the company works with.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £946,825

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKF21 - Leicester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Bullfrog Arts are able to engage the most vulnerable children and young people of Leicester
City in high quality arts activities. Using mainly singing and music, the work focuses on
improving emotional health, well-being and self-efficacy. All the work is carefully tailored to
meet the needs of the individual and support the creative, expressive and musical ability of
those the company works with.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 0

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

Extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable for the contracting authority

Explanation:

Given the lack of alternative providers in the market, and the importance of ensuring
continuity of services for vulnerable children this Direct Award has been put in place.

The contract with Bullfrog Arts was not formally extended before its expiration due to a
clerical error, therefore this direct award has been put in place with consideration that the
conduct of both parties and the fact that the contract was originally awarded following a
compliant procurement process. The continued provision of services by Bullfrog Arts and the
Council's acceptance of these services demonstrate an implied continuation of the
contractual relationship. This continuity, combined with the original procurement process is
a mitigating factor. No further amendments to the original contract have been made.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 January 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 5 to 6

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bullfrog Arts

LCB Depot, 31 Rutland Street,

Leicester

LE1 1RE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF21 - Leicester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £946,825



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Construction and Technology Court (Queens Bench Division) (Branch of High Court of
Justice)

Priory Courts, 33 Bull Street,

Birmingham

B4 6DS

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-03T19:48:05+0100
	TCPDF




